
 

MALAYSIA 

Export Dairy Market Tariff Report  Date: 01/04/2023 

MALAYSIA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT 

The MALAYSIA AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (MAFTA) entered into force on 1st January 2013.   
* 35% of annual TRQ administered by an open licensing system, with no restriction on who can apply for a license and 
no restriction on whether product is imported in bulk or retail packs (0401.10, 0401.20). 

ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT 

The ASEAN AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND FREE TRADE AGREEMENT (AANZFTA) entered into force on 1st January 
2010. 

WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION 

Under the terms of its WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION (WTO) commitment, Malaysia is required to offer at least 1 
million litres of milk quotas with an in quota tariff rate of 20%. The Government of Malaysia can increase this allowable 
limit depending on market situation. The out of quota rate is 50%. 
 
In recent years the total WTO liquid milk + cream TRQ has exceeded 5 million litres. 
 
1,825,089 litres in total divided as follows: Peninsular: 1,105,089, Sabah: 300,000, Sarawak: 420,000. 
5,063,148 litres in total divided as follows: Peninsular: 3,827,441, Sabah: 500,000, Sarawak: 735,707. 
2,123,461 litres in total divided as follows: Peninsular: 1,113,461, Sabah: 1,010,000. 

 

 

 

Quotas 

 
 

  

Product HS Code Import 
Acc. 

Authority In Quota Out of 
Quota 

Scope Quota or 
Safeg. 

Liquid Milk < 1% 0401.10.10.0 669,401 ls AANZFTA 0% 20% AANZFTA Q 

0401.10.10.0 126,677 ls MAFTA 0% 20% MAFTA Q 

Liquid Milk > 6% 0401.40.10.0 22,313 ls AANZFTA 0% 20% AANZFTA Q 

0401.40.11.0 26,095 ls MAFTA 0% 20% MAFTA Q 

Liquid Milk 1-6% 0401.20.10.0 3,347,005 ls AANZFTA 0% 20% AANZFTA Q 

0401.20.10.0 996,281 ls MAFTA 0% 20% MAFTA Q 
 

 

  

 

 

Dairy Product Import Tariffs for Malaysia 

 
 

 

0401 
Milk and cream, not concentrated nor containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

0401.10 Of a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1%   

0401.10.10.00 In liquid form Free *TRQ WTO Quota  

0401.10.90.00 Other Free  5.00%  

0401.20 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 1% but not exceeding 
6% 

  

0401.20.10.00 In liquid form Free *TRQ WTO Quota  

0401.20.90.00 Other Free  5.00%  

0401.40 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 6% but not exceeding 
10% 

  

0401.40.10 Milk   



0401.40.10.00 In liquid form Free  WTO Quota  

0401.40.20.00 In frozen form Free  5.00%  

0401.40.21 Cream   

0401.40.21.00 In liquid form Free  N/A  

0401.40.22.00 In frozen form Free  N/A  

0401.40.90.00 Other N/A  N/A  

0401.50 Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 10%   

0401.50.10.00 In liquid form Free  Free  

0401.50.90.00 Other Free  Free  

0402 
Milk and cream, concentrated or containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

0402.10.00.00 In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a fat content, by 
weight, not exceeding 1.5% 

Free  Free  

0402.10.41.00 In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more Free  Free  

0402.10.42.00 In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less Free  Free  

0402.10.49.00 Other Free  Free  

0402.10.91.00 In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more Free  Free  

0402.10.92.00 In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less Free  Free  

0402.10.99.00 Other Free  Free  

0402.21.00.00 Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter Free  Free  

0402.21.20.00 In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more Free  Free  

0402.21.30.00 In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less Free  Free  

0402.21.90.00 Other Free  Free  

0402.29.00.00 Other Free  Free  

0402.29.20.00 In containers of a gross weight of 20 kg or more Free  Free  

0402.29.30.00 In containers of a gross weight of 2 kg or less Free  Free  

0402.29.90.00 Other Free  Free  

0402.9 Other   

0402.91.00.00 Not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter Free  5.00%  

0402.99.00.00 Other Free  Free  

0403 

Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream, yogurt, kephir and 
other fermented or acidified milk and cream, whether or 
not concentrated or containing added sugar or other 
sweetening matter or flavoured or containing added 
fruit, nuts or cocoa 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

0403.10 Yogurt   

0403.10.20 In liquid form, whether or not condensed   

0403.10.21.00 Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), 
nuts or cocoa  

Free  Free  

0403.10.29.00 Other Free  Free  



0403.10.90 Other   

0403.10.91.00 Flavoured or containing added fruits (including pulp and jams), 
nuts or cocoa  

Free  Free  

0403.10.99.00 Other Free  Free  

0403.90 Other   

0403.90.10.00 Buttermilk Free  Free  

0403.90.90.60 Flavoured or containing added fruit (including pulp and jams), 
nuts or cocoa 

Free  Free  

0403.90.90.90 Other Free  Free  

0404 

Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added 
sugar or other sweetening matter; products consisting 
of natural milk constituents, whether or not containing 
added sugar or other sweetening matter, not elsewhere 
specified or included 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

0404.10.00 Whey and modified whey, whether or not concentrated or 
containing added sugar or other sweetening matter 

  

0404.10.00.10 Fresh Free  Free  

0404.10.00.9 Other   

0404.10.00.91 In powder form Free  Free  

0404.10.00.99 Other Free  Free  

0404.90.00 Other   

0404.90.00.10 For infant and young children use Free  Free  

0404.90.00.90 Other Free  Free  

0405 
Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk; dairy 
spreads 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

0405.10.00.00 Butter Free  Free  

0405.20.00.00 Dairy spreads Free  Free  

0405.90 Other   

0405.90.10.00 Ghee Free  Free  

0405.90.20 Anhydrous butterfat   

0405.90.21.00 For use in the manufacture of reconstituted milk Free  Free  

0405.90.29.00 Other Free  Free  

0405.90.90.00 Other Free  Free  

0406 Cheese and curd   

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

0406.10 Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese, 
and curd 

  

0406.10.10.00 Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including whey cheese Free  Free  

0406.10.20.00 Curd Free  Free  

0406.20 Grated or powdered cheese   

0406.20.00.00 Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds Free  N/A  



0406.20.10.00 In packages of a gross weight exceeding 20 kg Free  Free  

0406.20.90.00 Other Free  Free  

0406.30.00.00 Processed cheese, not grated or powdered Free  Free  

0406.40.00.00 Blue-veined cheese and other cheese containing veins produced 
by Penicillium Roquefort 

Free  Free  

0406.90.00.00 Other cheese Free  Free  

1806 
Chocolate and other food preparations containing 
cocoa 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

1806.10.00.00 Cocoa powder, containing added sugar or other sweetening 
matter 

Free  10.00%  

1806.20.00.00 Other preparations in blocks, slabs or bars weighing more than 2 
kg or in liquid, paste, powder, granular or other bulk form in 
containers or immediate packings, of a content exceeding 2 kg 

Free  15.00%  

1806.30 Other, in blocks, slabs or bars   

1806.31 Filled   

1806.31.10.00 Chocolate confectionery Free  15.00%  

1806.31.90.00 Other Free  15.00%  

1806.32 Not filled   

1806.32.10.00 Chocolate confectionery Free  15.00%  

1806.32.90.00 Other Free  15.00%  

1806.90 Other   

1806.90.00.00 Other Free  15.00%  

1901 

Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, 
starch or malt extract, not containing cocoa or 
containing less than 40% by weight of cocoa calculated 
on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or 
included; food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 
to 04.04, not containing cocoa or containing less than 
5% by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally de fatted 
basis, not elsewhere specified or included 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

1901.10 Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale   

1901.10.10.00 Malt extract Free  Free  

1901.10.20 Of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04   

1901.10.20.1 Not containing cocoa   

1901.10.21.1 Prepared milk in powder form Free  Free  

1901.10.21.9 Other Free  Free  

1901.10.22.00 Containing cocoa Free  Free  

1901.10.9 Other   

1901.10.90.00 Other Free  Free  

1901.10.91.00 Medical foods Free  Free  

1901.10.92.00 Other, for children age over 1 year but not exceeding 3 years Free  Free  

1901.10.99.00 Other 6.00%  6.00%  



1901.20 Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of 
heading 19.05 

  

1901.20.10 Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract   

1901.20.11.00 Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, not containing 
cocoa 

Free  Free  

1901.20.12.00 Of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract, Containing cocoa Free  Free  

1901.20.90 Other   

1901.20.91.00 Not containing cocoa Free  Free  

1901.20.92.00 Containing cocoa Free  Free  

1901.90 Other   

1901.90.10.00 Malt extract Free  Free  

1901.90.11.00 Medical foods Free  Free  

1901.90.19.00 Other Free  Free  

1901.90.4 Of flour, groats, meal, or starch   

1901.90.40 Preparation for infant use, not put up for retail sale   

1901.90.41.1 In powder form, not containing cocoa Free  6.00%  

1901.90.41.2 In powder form, containing cocoa Free  6.00%  

1901.90.49.1 In other forms, not containing cocoa Free  6.00%  

1901.90.49.2 In other forms, containing cocoa Free  6.00%  

1901.90.50 Other, of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04   

1901.90.51.00 Filled milk Free  Free  

1901.90.52.00 Preparations for young children use, put up for retail sale Free  Free  

1901.90.59 Other   

1901.90.59.1 Not containing cocoa powder Free  Free  

1901.90.59.2 Containing cocoa powder Free  Free  

2106 Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included   

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

2106.10.00.00 Protein concentrates and textured protein substances Free  15.00%  

2106.90.10.00 Table cream powders having a basis of milk Free  Free  

2106.90.70.00 Ice cream powder Free  Free  

3501 
Casein, caseinates and other casein derivatives; casein 
glues 

  

Tariff Number Product Description MAFTA 
Malaysia Main 

Tariff Rate 

3501.10.00.00 Casein Free  Free  

3501.90.10.00 Caseinates and other casein derivatives Free  Free  

3501.90.20.00 Casein glues Free  25.00%  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


